
Kenosha County
Administrative Proposal Form

Proposal Summary (attach explanation and required documents):

2017 Resolution - request to accept $3,000 of the COPS Anti-Methamphetamine Grant, for year

one, from Wl Department of Justice, which is intended to reimburse the Kenosha Co. Sheriff's
Dept. for overtime hours worked on investigations focusing on the manufacturing, distribution and

trafficki ng of methamphetam ines.

Walworth Co. Sheriff's Dept ís the fiscal grant agent of this grant program totalling $20,000 which

is allocated among five Drug Task Force teams in southeast Wisconsin. We are estimating that
Kenosha Co. Sheriff's Dept. may utilize $3,000 of the shared funds for overtime expenses

Dept./Division Head Signature aDate

Department: Sheriffls De ent

incurred related to methamphetamine investig

1. Proposal Overview
Division: LawEnforcement

//

Recommendation

Date z-t?'/qDepartment Head Signature

ApprovalEl Non-Approval E

2. Department Head Review
Comments:

Comments:

Recommendation: Approval

DateFinance Signature:

{

3. Finance Division Review

LO wI
t

Non-Approval I

Comments

Non

Date:Executive Signature

4. Countv Exec

Action: Approval

utive Rev ew

Revised 01 l1 1 l2OO1 (5/10/01 )



KENOSHA COUNTY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

RESOLUTION NO

Sub ctl.20'17 Wl De of Justice- COPS Anti-Metham hetamine Task Force Grant

WHEREAS, the US Department of Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services Anti-

Methamphetamine Task Force Program has offered funding, for year one, to the Wl Department of Justice

(Wl DOJ), Division of Criminal lnvestigation, for distribution to local Drug Task Force teams for

ieimbursement for preapproved equipment expenses and personnel overtime expenses associated with

investigations focusing on the illicit trafficking of methamphetamine, and

WHEREAS, the Wl DOJ, for the first year, has awarded Walworth County Sheriff's Department
g2O,0O0 tor2017, who will allocate these funds among the five southeastWisconsin counties. Kenosha

County Sheriff's Department is allocated up to $3,000 for the Kenosha Drug Operations Group Task Force,

and

WHEREAS, the funds will provide reimbursement for Kenosha Co. Sheriff's Dept KDOG Unit and

other agency (KPD & TLPD) detectives, cost of overtime hours worked for locating and investigating illicit

activities involving methamphetamine trafficking, distribution, and possession, and

WHEREAS, the Kenosha Co. Sheriff's Dept, KDOG Task Force, will submit reimbursement claims

monthly to the Walworth County Sheriff's Dept and statistics on the program will be recorded directly by

each Task Force using the ACISS System, and

WHEREAS, the grant funding period begins January 1 ,2017 through December 31,2017 .

NOW, THEREFORE BE lT RESOLVED, that the Kenosha County Board of Supervisors accept the

2017 adjustments of $3,000 to both Revenue and Expenditure budgets for the Sheriff's Department as

detailed in the attached budget modification form, which is incorporated herein by reference.

BE lT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any unobligated funds remaining at year end be hereby authorized for

carryover to the subsequent year until such time as the funds are expended in accord with COPS

requirements, and that the Administration be authorized to modify the grant appropriations among various

budget and expenditure units within the Sheriff's Department in accordance with all federal and state

regulations of the program and in compliance with generally accepted accounting principles and if COPS

offers supplemental funding under this same program, during this funding period, that Administration be

authorized to increase the appropriation for the revenue and expenditure as long as the original intent of

the funding has not changed and the costs incurred will be fully funded by the supplemental award.

Note: This resolution requires NO additional funds from the general fund. lt increases revenues by $3,000

and increases expenditures by $3,000.

Resubmitted !2nd Correction tr
Date Resubmitted

Legal Note A

Signature

Corrected !Ori inal I
Date Submitted: March 21, 2017

Submitted By:Judiciary & Law Enf.
Gommittee & Finance/ Admin Committee

Fiscal Note Attached: X

Robert Hallisy, Captain of Admin.Prepared

Page 1 of 2



PAGE2 of 2

Sub ct:2017 Wl De of Justice- COPS Anti-Metham hetamine Task Force Grant

Respectfu llY Submitted,
JUDICIARY AND LAW ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE

Supervisor Leah Blough, Chair

Ave Abstain

¡

FINANCE/ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE

Ayg No Abstain

trE¡

¡

tr

tr

D

D

tr

tr

!

No

tr

tr

tr

D

!

Excused

tr

Supervisor Boyd Frederick, Vice Chair

Supervisor Greg Retzlaff

Supervisor Michael SkalitzkY

Supervisor Jeff Wamboldt

Excused

tr
Supervisor TerrY Rose, Chair

Supervisor Ron Frederick, Vice Chair

D

tr

!

tr

!

D

f1

n

tr

¡

tr

!

tr

tr

tr

¡

T

tr

Supervisor Rick Dodge

Supervisor Daniel EsPosito

Supervisor JeffreY Gentz

Supervisor Edward Kubicki

Resubmitted !2nd Correction !
Date Resubmitted

Corrected !inal E
Date Submitted: March 21, 2017

Submitted BY:Judiciary & Law Enf.
Committee & Finance/Admin Gommittee

Supervisor Greg Retzlaff

Page 2 of 2



DEPT/D|V|S|ON: SHERIFF

PURPOSE OF BUDGET MODIFICATION (REQUIRED):

DOCUMENT #

BATCH #

G,4- DATE

ENTRY DATEYR2017

To create a new revenue line to accept reimbursements from Walworth County to recomize revenue eamed through the COPS
Anti-Meth grant and establish an expense line to track reimbursement payments to KPD & TLPD for OT hours worked bv their detectives

in the KDOG Task Force on Methamphetamine related investigations. This is year one of the grant awarded to the Fiscal Agent, Walworth Co.

Sheriffs Dept. Kenosha Sheriff s Dept partnering with WI DOJ Division of Criminal Investigation focusing on trafficking of methamphetamine.

KSD will utilize the funds to reimburse overtime wages incuned bv KSD and other agency (KPD & TLPD) detectives assigned to the Sheriff s

Drug Task Force (Other Prof Sew). We a¡e increasing the overtime budget for the Sheriff s KDOG business unit and increasing the expense

3'7.336

EXPENSE
BAL AVAIL

35,836

1,500

36,850

r,500

38.350

AFTER TRANSFER
(8) (e)

REVISED
BUDCET

I,014
0

1.014

(7)

ACTUAL
EXPENSES

35,350
0

35-350

(6)

CURRENT
BUDGET

35,350

0

35-350

(5)

ADOPTED
BUDGET

03-000

CIIANGE RBQTIESTED

EXPENSE
DECREASE

4

EXPENSE
INCREASE

1,500

1,500

sub-

sidiarv

METH

OBJECT

511?00

521 900

BUSINESS
LINIT

21170
2rt't0

100

100

FUND

(l)
ACCOUNT

DESCRIPTION
EXPENSES

Overtime
Other Profèssional Svs-Anti-Meth

REVENTIES
Wl DOJ Anti-Meth Enf

COI-I.IÑIN TOTALS (EXP TOTAL + REV TOTAL)

reimbursements to the ofKenosha for their detectives ovetime costs

EXPENSE TOTALS

REVENUE TOTALS

DIVISION HEA DATE:

for who are to KDOG task force.

REVISED
BUDGET

(3,000)

(3.000)

PRIIPARËD BY: An drea McKnight_ I

æ,24f+lDhPARI'MlrN'l'IIEAD

I:INANCI] DIRECTOR
(rcc¡uircd)

I
Please fill in all columns:
(1) & (2) Account information as required

(3) & (4) Budget change requested

(5) Original budget as adopted by the board
(ó) Current budget (original budget w/past mods )
(7) Actual expenses to date

(8) Budget after requested modifications
(9) Balance available after transfer (col 8 - col 7)

DATE:

1COUNTY EXECUTIV DATE

0

CURRENT
BUDGETBUDGET

REVENUE
INCREASE

(3,000)

REVENUE
DECREASE (+)

00

sub-

sidia¡yOBJECT

1'lz55z

BUSINESS

T]NIT
2tt'70100

FLIND

SEE BACK OF FORM FOR REQUIRED LEVELS OF APPROVAL FOR BUDGET MODIFICATION



,@

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
Anti-Metharnphetarnine Task Force Prograrn Grant

bencfits undci tJris progranr, the undcrsigìed herbyagrees:

| . To appoint a Merhamphetanrinc Granr Agency Cloordinator and Al(cmâte, rvho tvíll be assigned to adnrinister the

thc jLrrisdiction accepting lhc flnds:

2. 'f'o conrpile and report iifomration æ reqùired by the Methamphetamine Grarrt progranl on a monthly basis;

a. copies of casc invcstigative reports for

,froà scrvice provirle ri (Faiel¡ook, e-nrail; etc) to tl¡e WSIC lbr cntry ¡nto thc Pcnlink dalabase;

3. .l'o conrply wirll the guidélines of the COPS Anti-Melhamphp(anlinc Task Force Progratn as prcscribcd and outlined in thc 2016 COP'S oflice Anti-

Merharirþheraririne Tásk Foi'ðo Prógiqm Ciant Ownér's Mûnuâl;

4 . To nìêet lhe estflbl ¡shed rcpot¡ng for ovct¡me arìd cquipnren¡ reitnburscn¡cht Íequest deadi ines;

5. To u.sc Mcthampbctarlìi¡¡e Crartt firnding for pcrsonnel ovcrtime and prc;approvc.d cqripmcnt crpcnscs associatcd wìth investigations focuscd on the

ill¡ôit trãtlicking olmeihamphetanriñe.

ft. The ñroúcy is dcsignared oNLy for ¡ dequipmentexpcns€s fclated to melhânìphetamine investigationsi and must be

traòked separately fiònr any existing fc overrinre or odditionnl local agency funding. Electronically 5i9ed overtirlle

ReimbufsemenlForms mustic.subm¡nc¿' rìolate¡tllan 15daysañer the endof themonlhdurínglvhichtlìÞexpenselvâs

iircurrèd. Ailcquiþinóntcipchicsmus'tbepie-:ippiovcrlbythcÙlôihCorindinntorpriortopúrchasb'

b. 'l.tro rcl8 ir iäiliv iitu¿l ctffióei for a l2-month pèriod (tl¡er Fe dcrql fiical year is l0/0 I - 09/30), iricluding ALL fedèral sorirces ( ic,

OCDE.r EASE, COPS l.lbroin Granr, COPS Meth Cralt) are not to excecd 25'lo oilthe current l:ederal salary r8te in ef]-êct at the

time lhe This amount is $i7,7i3 æ of 011&12016'

6. your age ncy has been aliolted $ 20,000.00 pcr yeãr ror t\vo years; second ¡,e ar ailocations may be revised at lhe discretion of the wisconsin DePanincirl of

Justicc.

Accncv Coordinntor i\ltcrrìâte Coordiraior

TitlcNan¡c

ü¡nail

O[Iice Phonc

Cell Phone

Far Nunìber

Àddress

'l'itle/Ì.lane

UnraiI

Offìce Phone

Cell Phone

Fax Nunrber

Addrcis

Signature ofr\gencY I lead

Nânrc ônd'litlc

r\pproved BY

Namc anti Tirlc: DCI Administr¿rtor la.son Sntitlt

illnil Original l.'orm To: WI DO,¡ - DCI Ileth Crårrt P,O. llox 7¡t. Nccnah, \\'1. 5-1957-0719

Form Due Il :,Iiìnu¿ì 3l 2017

'l'o u¡ilize ACISS as thc investigativc casc managçnlentsystcnt iIpossiblc; ifACISS is unavailablc; to

nrcr¡amphctarrrine related inveStþations; and, through this reporting, the nunlber ofCases Opened' Search

A¡rcss generaied, in additíott lo Òther statistics' will be provided;

rvith in

Warrants Obtained, arrd Methamphctanrine

Southc¿rst Ârca Dnrg Opcratiorts Croup

Sherífft Picknell llalworth Count


